

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
JULY 14, 2009
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Tobias Lemer,)	Supreme Court Case No. 20090158
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
North Dakota Workforce Safety and Insurance,)	
)	
Appellee,)	
)	
And)	
)	
Siemens Power Generation, Inc.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

+++++

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE NORTH DAKOTA
WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE**

+++++

**APPEAL FROM ORDER DATED APRIL 23, 2009, AND JUDGMENT
ENTERED MAY 4, 2009, MERCER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE DONALD L. JORGENSEN**

+++++

**Douglas W. Gigler, ID # 04984
Special Assistant Attorney General for
Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
201 North 5th Street
Post Office Box 2626
Fargo, North Dakota 58108
(701) 237-5544**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	17
LAW AND ARGUMENT	18
I. Burden of Proof and Scope of Review of Agency Decisions.....	18
II. A Reasoning Mind Could Reasonably Determine That Lemer Failed to Prove that the Work-Place Altercation is a Substantial Contributing Factor to the Injuries for Which He is Seeking Benefits	26
III. A Reasoning Mind Could Reasonably Determine That Lemer Failed to Prove That His Employment as a Millwright is a Substantially Contributing Factor to the Injuries for Which He is Seeking Benefits	38
IV. WSI/ALJ Bailey Adequately Explained the Rationale and Reasoning for Accepting Dr. Vilella’s Opinion and Rejecting the Opinion of Dr. Gehring	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Barnes v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2003 ND 141, 668 N.W.2d 290	20, 42
<u>Bruder v. Workforce Safety & Insurance</u> 2009 ND 23, 761 N.W.2d 588.....	44
<u>Elshaug v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2003 ND 177, 671 N.W.2d 784	19, 20
<u>Feist v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1997 ND 177, 569 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 1997)	19
<u>Fuhrman v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1997 ND 191, 569 N.W.2d 269	19
<u>Hein v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1999 ND 200, 601 N.W.2d 576	42
<u>Hopfauf v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1998 ND 40, 575 N.W.2d 436 (N.D. 1988).....	20
<u>Howes v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 429 N.W.2d 730 (N.D. Ct. App. 1988)	18
<u>Hust v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau</u> 1998 ND 20, 574 N.W.2d 808	22
<u>Johnson v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 496 N.W.2d 562, 564 (N.D. 1993)	20
<u>Lang v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau</u> 1997 ND 133, 566 N.W.2d 801	22
<u>Lucier v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 556 N.W.2d 56, 69 (N.D. 1996)	20
<u>Manske v. Workforce Safety & Insurance</u> 2008 ND 79, 747 N.W.2d 394	5, 6, 21, 22, 23
<u>McDaniel v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau</u> 1997 ND 154, 567 N.W.2d 833	22

<u>Myhre v. Workers Comp. Bureau</u> 2002 ND 186, 653 N.W.2d 705	39
<u>Negaard-Cooley v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau</u> 2000 ND 122, 611 N.W.2d 898	22
<u>Pleinis v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 472 N.W.2d 459 (N.D. 1992)	20
<u>Power Fuels, Inc. v. Elkin</u> 283 N.W.2d 214, 219 (N.D. 1979)	18
<u>Reynolds v. North Dakota Workmen’s Compensation Bureau</u> 328 N.W.2d 247 (N.D. 1982)	18
<u>Symington v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau</u> 545 N.W.2d 806 (N.D. 1996)	39
<u>Thompson v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2006 ND 69, 712 N.W.2d 309	42
<u>Unser v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1999 ND 129, 598 N.W.2d 89	18

STATUTES

<u>North Dakota Century Code</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(10)	3, 23, 34
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(10)(b)(4).....	1
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(10)(b)(7).....	34, 36
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-11	18
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(11)(b)	23
